Discount rate.  A discount rate of 3.50% was used to measure the total OPEB liability. This
discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Year Municipal Index at June
30, 2019.

Sensitivity of the District’s total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the District’s total OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.50 percent, as
well as what the District’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.50 percent) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease to Current 1% Increase to
Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

2.50% 3.50% 4.50%

Total OPEB liability 24,809,481$   23,129,338$   21,516,398$

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following
presents the OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s OPEB liability would be if
it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease to Current 1% Increase to
Healthcare Healthcare Healthcare

Trends Trends Trends

Total OPEB liability 20,080,825$   23,129,338$   26,795,735$

NOTE 13 – FUND BALANCES

The components of the governmental fund balances are as follows:

General Nonmajor
Fund Govt Funds Total

Non-Spendable
Prepaids & Inventory 334,736$   137,041$   471,777$
Endowment 371,610   -   371,610
Total Non Spendable 706,346   137,041   843,387

Restricted
Debt Service Retirement -   2,085,324   2,085,324
Capital Projects -   3,477,307   3,477,307
Special Revenue - Donation -   3,248,179   3,248,179
Food Service -   1,446,756   1,446,756
Community Service -   2,059,626   2,059,626
Unspent Common School Funds 45,480   -   45,480
Total Restricted 45,480   12,317,192   12,362,672

Unassigned 60,416,485   -   60,416,485

Totals 61,168,311$   12,454,233$   73,622,544$

MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

52

NOTE 14 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The District has several legal cases that it is defending. Although the outcome of these lawsuits
is not presently determinable, it is the opinion of the District’s counsel that resolution of these
matters will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the District.

NOTE 15 – RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; employee health and accident claims; and natural
disasters. For all risks of loss, except employee dental and worker’s compensation, the District’s